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Table 6-139 Order 139 Class | Route Disposition and Class Il & lll Bulk Diversions.

1999

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
oCT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

1999

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

Pool Plants

67,897,022
73,395,467
70,498,980
70,399,143
65,992,077
74,706,311
64,603,971
68,200,125
58,864,532
50,413,787
49,195,955
59,975,725

64,511,925

774,143,095

Packaged

Class | Sales
(by CA Plants)

12

6,963,961
5,594,196
6,298,156
6,422,606
6,963,289
6,332,631
6,582,899
6,249,759
6,559,046
6,663,026
6,746,220
7,362,257

6,561,504

78,738,046

Partially

Regulated and

Other Order
Plants

9,874,619
7,963,686
8,945,727
9,424,683
9,937,104
8,478,344
8,746,846
9,556,639
9,613,690
9,811,898
9,882,568
10,699,157

9,411,247

112,934,961

Percent of Total
Class | Sales in
Marketing Area

2

8.8%
6.7%
7.7%
7.8%
9.0%
7.5%
8.8%
7.9%
9.4%
10.7%
11.1%
10.2%

8.8%

8.7%

Producer-
Handlers

1,664,546
1,568,331
1,821,878
1,995,669
1,667,210
1,605,129
1,659,833
1,680,692
1,416,460
1,784,356
1,789,681
1,833,018

1,707,234

20,486,803

Total

79,436,187
82,927,484
81,266,585
81,819,495
77,596,391
84,789,784
75,010,650
79,437,456
69,894,682
62,010,041
60,868,204
72,507,900

75,630,405

907,564,859

/1 Bulk Milk and Cream Classified Class Il or Ill Transferred or Diverted to Nonpool Plants .

/2 Packaged Class | Sales in the Markeling Area by Partially Regulated and Exempt Plants Located

in the State of California and Percent of Total Class | Sales in the Marketing Area.
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Diverted /1

63,427,308
61,858,719
71,077,723
15,670,223
66,358,367
57,248,702
15,934,628

5,255,311

5,365,432
57,841,934
44,734,767
64,496,202

75,630,405

529,269,316



Table 7 Class | Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area and

Class | Milk From Outside Marketing Area.

Class | Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area

1999

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
OCT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

Order 131 Order 134 & 137 1/
15,055,546 7,494,591
13,131,219 6,817,848
14,009,003 7,766,334
14,222,845 7,525,441
14,293,510 7,023,649
13,224,617 6,601,668
14,400,107 7,416,524
14,754,635 7,476,228
14,622,331 7,376,219
15,689,878 7,468,277
13,850,327 7,373,214
14,123,044 7,060,064
14,289,755 7,283,338

171,477,062 87,400,057

Class | Milk From Qutside Marketing Area

1999

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR
MAY
JUN
JUL
AUG
SEP
ocCT
NOV
DEC

AVG

TOTAL

1/ Order 134 Administratively Confidential Data - Combined with Order 137.

Order 131 Order 134 & 137 1/
2,032,187 2,928,474
2,071,659 2,520,410
1,996,279 3,170,930
2,209,268 2,933,648
1,889,569 2,953,555
2,249,521 2,799,083
2,404,460 4,086,173
2,346,071 4,177,438
2,310,168 3,397,245
3,155,644 4,735,148
3,548,475 4,359,732
15,933,514 4,470,229
3,512,235 3,544,339
42,146,815 42,532,065
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Order 139

7,705,526
7,329,404
7,942,012
8,826,788
7,902,049
9,371,449
8,427,929
7,495,180
5,907,287
6,401,636
5,042,323
7,980,138

7,602,643

91,231,721

Order 139

10,174,812
8,625,388
9,263,633
9,752,159

10,264,313
8,873,954

10,229,070
9,903,592

19,406,116

18,348,202

18,928,475

10,829,950

12,049,972

144,599,665



Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County Producers Deliveries
Order 139

May 1998 521 170,251,725
CALIFORNIA 9 13,656,515
RIVERSIDE 4 8,158,015
SANBERNADINO 5 5,498,500
IDAHO 121 41,456,187
BANNOCK 5 972,075
BEAR LAKE 12 1,104,708
BINGHAM 3 3,698,791
BONNEVILLE 3 442,389
CARIBOU 6 896,537
CASSIA 4 4,644,864
FRANKLIN 72 15,799,197
JEFFERSON 3 585,017
MADISON 4 584,315
MINIDOKA 3 4,109,733
Other Counties Combined 6 8,618,561
Other States 2 1,657,339
Other Counties Combined 2 1,657,339
UTAH 389 113,481,684
BEAVER 18 5,039,920
BOX ELDER 46 15,641,292
CACHE 128 28,693,629
DAVIS 3 258,198
DUCHESNE 25 4,275,666
EMERY 3 849,356
MILLARD 20 12,571,503
MORGAN 9 1,505,195
Other Counties Combined 6 3,362,267
PIUTE 9 2,722,440
SALT LAKE 4 1,305,011
SANPETE 19 10,462,413
SEVIER 10 5,802,999
SUMMIT 11 1,639,954
UINTAH 3 618,161
UTAH 33 9,921,970
WASATCH 8 1,460,995
WEBER 34 7,450,715
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Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County Producers Deliveries
December 1998 535 183,727,833
CALIFORNIA 9 10,104,117
RIVERSIDE 4 5,461,965
SANBERNADINO 5 4,642,152
IDAHO 146 58,478,228
BANNOCK 5 920,034
BEAR LAKE 12 1,078,132
BINGHAM 13 6,818,418
BONNEVILLE 3 473,003
CARIBOU 7 989,367
CASSIA 6 5,399,368
FRANKLIN 73 15,841,068
GOODING 5 7,820,133
JEFFERSON 3 572,126
JEROME 5 8,424,951
MADISON 4 544,830
MINIDOKA 5 4,183,728
TWIN FALLS 5 5,413,070
Other States 3 1,660,191
Other Counties Combined 3 1,660,191
UTAH 377 113,485,297
BEAVER 18 5,266,401
BOX ELDER 45 15,299,555
CACHE 122 27,761,433
DAVIS 3 267,420
DUCHESNE 23 4,599,411
IRON 3 2,650,984
MILLARD 20 14,635,074
MORGAN 8 1,089,226
Other Counties Combined 5 2,398,247
PIUTE 9 2,429,842
SALT LAKE 4 1,251,796
SANPETE 18 9,780,852
SEVIER 10 5,550,015
SUMMIT 11 1,633,357
UINTAH 3 668,844
UTAH 33 9,993,305
WASATCH 8 1,443,270
WEBER 34 6,866,265
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