

Telephone: (602) 246-7811 Fax: (602) 249-2301

United States Department of Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service **Dairy Programs** Milk Market Administrator William A. Wise **Acting**

5501 N. 19th Avenue, Suite 230 Phoenix, Arizona 85015-2449

1998

Annual Statistical Data

for

Federal Milk Orders 131, 134, 137, and 139

April 30, 1999

*Prepared by: Milk Market Administrator - Phoenix, Arizona

Exhibit No.: ____

Table 6-139 Order 139 Class I Route Disposition and Class II & III Bulk Diversions.

		Partially Regulated and			
		Other Order	Producer-		
1999	Pool Plants	Plants	Handlers	Total	Diverted /1
JAN	67,897,022	9,874,619	1,664,546	79,436,187	63,427,308
FEB	73,395,467	7,963,686	1,568,331	82,927,484	61,858,719
MAR	70,498,980	8,945,727	1,821,878	81,266,585	71,077,723
APR	70,399,143	9,424,683	1,995,669	81,819,495	15,670,223
MAY	65,992,077	9,937,104	1,667,210	77,596,391	66,358,367
JUN	74,706,311	8,478,344	1,605,129	84,789,784	57,248,702
JUL	64,603,971	8,746,846	1,659,833	75,010,650	15,934,628
AUG	68,200,125	9,556,639	1,680,692	79,437,456	5,255,311
SEP	58,864,532	9,613,690	1,416,460	69,894,682	5,365,432
OCT	50,413,787	9,811,898	1,784,356	62,010,041	57,841,934
NOV	49,195,955	9,882,568	1,789,681	60,868,204	44,734,767
DEC	59,975,725	10,699,157	1,833,018	72,507,900	64,496,202
AVG	64,511,925	9,411,247	1,707,234	75,630,405	75,630,405
TOTAL.	774,143,095	112,934,961	20,486,803	907,564,859	529,269,316
	Packaged	Percent of Total			
	Class I Sales	Class I Sales in			
	(by CA Plants)	Marketing Area			
1999	/2	/2			
JAN	6,963,961	8.8%			
FEB	5,594,196	6.7%			
MAR	6,298,156	7.7%			
APR	6,422,606	7.8%			
MAY	6,963,289	9.0%			
JUN	6,332,631	7.5%			
JUL	6,582,899	8.8%			
AUG	6,249,759	7.9%			
SEP	6,559,046	9.4%			
OCT	6,663,026	10.7%			
NOV	6,746,220	11.1%			
DEC	7,362,257	10.2%			
41/0					
AVG	6,561,504	8.8%			

¹¹ Bulk Milk and Cream Classified Class II or III Transferred or Diverted to Nonpool Plants.

¹² Packaged Class I Sales in the Marketing Area by Partially Regulated and Exempt Plants Located in the State of California and Percent of Total Class I Sales in the Marketing Area.

Table 7 Class I Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area and Class I Milk From Outside Marketing Area.

Class I Producer Milk Sold Outside Marketing Area

1999	<u>Order 131</u>	Order 134 & 137 1/	<u>Order 139</u>
JAN	15,055,546	7,494,591	7,705,526
FEB	13,131,219	6,817,848	7,329,404
MAR	14,009,003	7,766,334	7,942,012
APR	14,222,845	7,525,441	8,826,788
MAY	14,293,510	7,023,649	7,902,049
JUN	13,224,617	6,601,668	9,371,449
JUL	14,400,107	7,416,524	8,427,929
AUG	14,754,635	7,476,228	7,495,180
SEP	14,622,331	7,376,219	5,907,287
OCT	15,689,878	7,468,277	6,401,636
NOV	13,950,327	7,373,214	5,942,323
DEC	14,123,044	7,060,064	7,980,138
AVG	14,289,755	7,283,338	7,602,643
TOTAL	171,477,062	87,400,057	91,231,721

Class I Milk From Outside Marketing Area

1999	<u>Order 131</u>	Order 134 & 137 1/	<u>Order 139</u>
JAN	2,032,187	2,928,474	10,174,812
FEB	2,071,659	2,520,410	8,625,388
MAR	1,996,279	3,170,930	9,263,633
APR	2,209,268	2,933,648	9,752,159
MAY	1,889,569	2,953,555	10,264,313
JUN	2,249,521	2,799,083	8,873,954
JUL	2,404,460	4,086,173	10,229,070
AUG	2,346,071	4,177,438	9,903,592
SEP	2,310,168	3,397,245	19,406,116
OCT	3,155,644	4,735,148	18,348,202
NOV	3,548,475	4,359,732	18,928,475
DEC	15,933,514	4,470,229	10,829,950
AVG	3,512,235	3,544,339	12,049,972
TOTAL	42,146,815	42,532,065	144,599,665

^{1/} Order 134 Administratively Confidential Data - Combined with Order 137.

Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County	Producers	Deliveries
Order 139		
223		
May 1998	521	170,251,725
<u>CALIFORNIA</u>	9	13,656,515
RIVERSIDE	4	8,158,015
SANBERNADINO	5	5,498,500
<u>IDAHO</u>	121	41,456,187
BANNOCK	5	972,075
BEAR LAKE	12	1,104,708
BINGHAM	3	3,698,791
BONNEVILLE	3	442,389
CARIBOU	6	896,537
CASSIA	4	4,644,864
FRANKLIN	72	15,799,197
JEFFERSON	3	585,017
MADISON	4	584,315
MINIDOKA	3	4,109,733
Other Counties Combined	6	8,618,561
Other States	2	1,657,339
Other Counties Combined	2	1,657,339
<u>UTAH</u>	389	113,481,684
BEAVER	18	5,039,920
BOX ELDER	46	15,641,292
CACHE	128	28,693,629
DAVIS	3	258,198
DUCHESNE	25	4,275,666
EMERY	3	849,356
MILLARD	20	12,571,503
MORGAN	9	1,505,195
Other Counties Combined	6	3,362,267
PIUTE	9	2,722,440
SALT LAKE	4	1,305,011
SANPETE	19	10,462,413
SEVIER	10	5,802,999
SUMMIT	11	1,539,954
UINTAH	3	618,161
UTAH	33	9,921,970
WASATCH	8	1,460,995
WEBER	34	7,450,715

Table 8-131, 134, 137, and 139 Production by County, May and December.

County	Producers	Deliveries
December 1998	535	183,727,833
<u>CALIFORNIA</u>	9	10,104,117
RIVERSIDE	4	5,461,965
SANBERNADINO	5	4,642,152
<u>IDAHO</u>	146	58,478,228
BANNOCK	5	920,034
BEAR LAKE	12	1,078,132
BINGHAM	13	6,818,418
BONNEVILLE	3	473,003
CARIBOU	7	989,367
CASSIA	6	5,399,368
FRANKLIN	73	15,841,068
GOODING	5	7,820,133
JEFFERSON	3	572,126
JEROME	5	8,424,951
MADISON	4	544,830
MINIDOKA	5	4,183,728
TWIN FALLS	5	5,413,070
Other States	3	1,660,191
Other Counties Combined	3	1,660,191
<u>UTAH</u>	377	113,485,297
BEAVER	18	5,266,401
BOX ELDER	45	15,299,555
CACHE	122	27,761,433
DAVIS	3	267,420
DUCHESNE	23	4,599,411
IRON	3	2,650,984
MILLARD	20	14,635,074
MORGAN	8	1,089,226
Other Counties Combined	5	2,398,247
PIUTE	9	2,429,842
SALT LAKE	4	1,251,796
SANPETE	18	9,780,852
SEVIER	10	5,550,015
SUMMIT	11	1,533,357
UINTAH	3	668,844
UTAH	33	9,993,305
WASATCH	8	1,443,270
WEBER	34	6,866,265